338 JOURNAL OF THE WASHINGTONACADEMYOF SCIENCES VOL. 40,- NO. 10
MALACOLOGY.
—
Recent species of the prionodont pelecypod Cucullaea 1
. David
Nicol, U. S. National Museum.
A review of the living species of Cucidlaea
has not been made since Lamy (1907, pp.

lata of Chemnitz. Conch. VII, p. 174. tab. 55,
f. 526-528." This cannot be construed as a geno-
type designation, and, furthermore, it is certainly
not clear that Fleming was referring to types in
the modern sense.
Cucullaea labiata (Solander)
Figs. 1-8
1786. Area labiata Solander, Catalogue Portland
Museum: 185, lot 3947.
1789. Area concamera Bruguiere, Encyclopedic
m6thodique, histoire naturelle des vers,
texte 1 (aber-con) : 102, 103.
1791. Area cucullus Gmelin, Systema naturae, ed.
13, 1(6): 3311.
1798. Area cucullata Roding, Museum Boltenia-
num, pt. 2: 173, no. 207.
1801. Cucullaea auriculifera Lamarck, Systeme des
animaux sans vertebres : 116.
1835. Area concamerata Deshayes, Histoire nat-
urelle des animaux sans vertebres, ed.
2, 6: 454.
1846. Cucullaea granulosa Jonas, Proc. Zool. Soc.
London, 1846, pt. 14: 34, 35.
1857. Cucullaea concamerata (Deshayes), De-
shayes, Traite elementaire de conchvliol-
ogie 2: 379, 380, pi. 36, figs. 12, 13.
'
1860. Cucullaea plicata Theobald [nomen nudum],
Catalogue Recent shells Museum Asiatic
Society of Bengal: 126.
1869. Cucullaea concamerata (Deshayes), Reeve,
Conchologia iconica 17: Genus Cucullaea
,
species 1, fig. 1.
1869. Cucullaea granulosa Jonas, Reeve, Concho-
logia iconica 17: Genus Cucullaea, species
2, figs. 2a, b.
1869. Cucullaea auriculifera Lamarck, Reeve, Con-
chologia iconica 17: Genus Cucullaea, spe-
cies 3, fig. 3.
1891. Cucullaea concamerata (Deshayes), Kobelt,
Systematisches Conchylien-Cabinet von
Martini und Chemnitz, Die Gattung Area
L., 8(2) : 5, 6, pi. 1, figs. 3, 4, pi. 5, figs. 1, 2.
1891. Cucullaea granulosa Jonas, Kobelt, Syste-
matisches Conchylien-Cabinet von Mar-
tini und Chemnitz, Die Gattung Area L.,
8 (2): 6, 228, pi. 1, fig. 5.
1907. Cucullaea concamerata (Deshayes), Lamy,
Journ. Conchyl. 55(3): 306.
1907. Cucullaea granulosa Jonas, Lamy, Journ.
Conchyl.' 55(3): 306, 307.
1909. Area (Cucullaea) concamerata Deshayes,
Lynge, Danish expedition to Siam 1899-
1900, IV: Marine Lamellibranchiata: 128.
1930. Cucullaea vaga Iredale, Rec. Australian Mus.
17(9): 385.'
1939. Cucullaea labiata petita Iredale, Great Barrier
Reef expedition 1928-29, Scientific Reports,
5(6): Mollusca pt. 1: 250-252, pi. 2, figs,
la, 17, 17a, 17b.
October 15, 1950 nicol: recent species of cucullaea 339
Figs. 1-8.
—
Cucullaea labiala (Solander) (all specimens are in the U. >S. National Museum Collection):
1, Exterior of right valve, X f, Torres Straits, U.S.N .M. no. 149920; 2, interior of righl valve, X |, India,
U.S.N.M. no. 149921; 3, exterior of right valve, X |, Manila Bay, Luzon. U.S.N.M. u<>. 255093; I.
interior of left valve, X 34, Balukbaluk Island, Sulu Archipelago, U.S.N.M. no. 2\VMr>4 (note groove
on umbonal margin and arrangement of teeth in I his small specimen
I ; 5, same valve as Fig. 4. exterior,
X 3s; 6, interior of right valve, X g, near Cebu, U.S.N.M. no. 230NNO; 7. interior of right valve, X ,";
.